

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Joint Application of

**PUGET HOLDINGS LLC AND PUGET
SOUND ENERGY, INC.,**

**For an Order Authorizing Proposed
Transaction**

DOCKET U-072375

BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

September 24, 2008

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

DONALD T. TROTTER
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division

1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1189

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	OVERVIEW	1
II.	THE COMMISSION’S “NO HARM” STANDARD	4
III.	NATURE OF THE TRANSACTION	5
	A. The Applicants and the Basic Transaction	5
	B. The Transaction Funds PSE’s Substantial Needs for Equity Over the Next Five Years – Commitments 3, 57, 58 and 59	6
	C. The Investor Consortium is Qualified to Purchase and Manage its Investment in PSE	8
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT STIPULATION SATISFIES THE COMMISSION’S “NO HARM” STANDARD	11
	A. The Ring Fencing Provisions in the Settlement Stipulation Protect PSE, the Commission and the Ratepayers From Incremental Risks Imposed by the Transaction – Commitments 8, 9, 10, 16, 20, 24, 25, 26, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39 and 40	12
	1. Properly constructed, ring fencing provisions isolate the utility from the risks of its parents and affiliates, including the risk of additional leverage at PE	14
	2. The ring fencing provisions in this case are properly constructed because within the ring fence, the transaction maintains or improves PSE’s risk profile, compared to the <i>status quo</i>	17
	3. The ring fencing provisions are enforceable to protect PSE	18
	4. Two examples show how the ring fencing provisions will protect PSE in adverse financial circumstances	21
	a. Example 1: Severe financial problems at PE or the Investor Consortium	21
	b. Example 2: Severe financial problems at PSE	25

B.	The Settlement Stipulation Maintains the Way the Commission Currently Regulates PSE, While Retaining Commission Discretion	28
1.	Regulatory statutes that applied before the transaction is consummated will apply afterward – Commitments 3, 4, 20(c), 27(c) and 46	28
2.	All Commission orders will remain in effect, but the Commission retains discretion to change those orders – Commitments 29, 33, and 51	29
3.	PSE will maintain its current business practices, but the Commission retains full discretion to address them – Commitments 1, 5, 6, 12-15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 49, 51, 52 and 53	29
4.	Some commitments make modest changes to what PSE does currently, but again, the Commission retains discretion to address those changes – Commitments 22, 42, 47, 48, 50, 54, 55, 60, 61 and 62	31
C.	The Settlement Stipulation Provides Appropriate Transparency and Governance – Commitments 9(ii), 19, 20, 26(b)&(c), 27, 28, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46	33
D.	Public Counsel’s Opposition to the Transaction is Not Credible Because Public Counsel Either Ignores or Devalues the Clear Protections for PSE Contained in the Settlement Stipulation	35
V.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

Jewell v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n,
90 Wn.2 775, 585 P.2d 11167 91978) 33

Qwest Corp. v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n,
140 Wn. App. 255, 166 P.3d 732 (2007) 35

Agency Cases

In re Application of Avista Corp.,
Docket U-060273, Order 03 (February 28, 2007) 7

In re Acquisition of Duquesne Light Co.,
Docket A-110150F0035, Order (Pa. PUC April 24, 2007)..... 15

In re Acquisition of Duquesne Light Co.,
Docket A-110150F0035, Initial Order (Pa. PUC March 20, 2007) 15

In re Application of PacifiCorp and ScottishPower PLC,
(*ScottishPower Acquisition of PacifiCorp*)
Docket UE-981627,
Third Supplemental Order (April 2, 1999) 4, 8
Fifth Supplemental Order (October 14, 1999) 2, 24

In re Application of MDU Resources Group, Inc. & Cascade Natural Gas Corp.,
(*Cascade Natural Gas/MDU Merger*)
Docket UG-061721, Order 06 (June 27, 2007) 3, 24

*In re Application of MidAmerican Holdings Co. & PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific
Power & Light Co.*,
(*MEHC Acquisition of PacifiCorp*)
Docket UE-051090, Order 07 (February 22, 2006) 3, 24, 39

In re Application of US WEST, Inc., and Qwest Communications Int'l, Inc.,
(*US WEST/Qwest Merger*)
Docket UT-991358, Ninth Supplemental Order (June 19, 2000) 3

<i>In re GTE Corp. and Bell Atlantic Corp., (GTE Corporation/Bell Atlantic Merger)</i>	
Dockets UT-981367 and UT-990672, Fourth Supplemental Order (December 16, 1999)	2

<i>In re Puget Sound Power & Light Company and Wash. Natural Gas Co., (PSE/WNG Merger)</i>	
Dockets UE-951270 and UE-960195, Fourteenth Supplemental Order (February 5, 1997)	2, 4

<i>In re Application of Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,</i>	
Docket UE-991779 (August 15, 2000)	29

<i>Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i>	
Docket UE-050684, Order 04 (April 17, 2006)	15

Statutes and Rules

RCW 34.05.578	20, 22
RCW Title 80	29, 35
RCW 80.01.040(3)	33
RCW 80.04.080	35
RCW 80.04.387	21, 29
RCW 80.04.390	21, 29
RCW 80.08.120.....	29
RCW 80.12	4
RCW 80.16	29
WAC 480-143-170	4
